Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable
expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as
predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered by
the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on following unobservable inputs for Enterprise
Value and Adjusted Enterprise Value:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%

2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%

3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%

4.  Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 15 of 144

  Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value
1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+0.5% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-0.5% EV

1
AMTPL (Base) 9.74% 15,300 9.24% 15,565 8.74% 15,837
AMTPL (Extension) 10.74% 1,117 10.24% 1,464 9.74% 1,831

2 DTPL   10.78% 18,604 10.28% 19,413 9.78% 20,273
3 PECPL 10.43% 1,224 9.93% 1,228 9.43% 1,232
4 RVTPL 10.64% 5,395 10.14% 5,449 9.64% 5,504
5 SBGTPL 9.87% 11,508 9.37% 11,790 8.87% 12,082
6 SRTPL 9.87% 27,054 9.37% 28,078 8.87% 29,156
7 TEL 9.87% 13,142 9.37% 13,489 8.87% 13,850
8 Dhola  8.02% 3,754 7.52% 3,796 7.02% 3,840
9 Dibang 8.02% 2,573 7.52% 2,608 7.02% 2,643
10 JSEL 8.13% 5,517 7.63% 5,584 7.13% 5,652
 Total   105,189  108,464  111,899

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC
-1.00% EV

1
AMTPL (Base) 10.24% 15,043 9.24% 15,565 8.24% 16,117
AMTPL (Extension) 11.24% 789 10.24% 1,464 9.24% 2,218

2 DTPL 11.28% 17,842 10.28% 19,413 9.28% 21,188
3 PECPL 10.93% 1,221 9.93% 1,228 8.93% 1,236
4 RVTPL 11.14% 5,342 10.14% 5,449 9.14% 5,560
5 SBGTPL 10.37% 11,235 9.37% 11,790 8.37% 12,385
6 SRTPL 10.37% 26,081 9.37% 28,078 8.37% 30,292
7 TEL 10.37% 12,808 9.37% 13,489 8.37% 14,225
8 Dhola 8.52% 3,712 7.52% 3,796 6.52% 3,884
9 Dibang 8.52% 2,540 7.52% 2,608 6.52% 2,679

10 JSEL 8.63% 5,452 7.63% 5,584 6.63% 5,721
 Total  102,065  108,464  115,504

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

EV at
Expenses

-20%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at
Expenses

+20%

1
AMTPL (Base) 16,128 15,565 15,001
AMTPL (Extension) 1,712 1,464 1,217

2 DTPL   20,209 19,413 18,616
3 PECPL 1,265 1,228 1,191
4 RVTPL 5,681 5,449 5,217
5 SBGTPL 12,230 11,790 11,295
6 SRTPL 29,043 28,078 27,113
7 TEL 13,791 13,489 13,186
8 Dhola  3,857 3,796 3,736
9 Dibang 2,673 2,608 2,543

10 JSEL 5,706 5,584 5,481
  Total 112,295 108,464 104,596

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 16 of 144

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)
   INR Mn

 Sr. No   SPVs
 EV at

Revenue
-10%

 EV at Base
Revenue

 EV at
Revenue

+10%

1
AMTPL (Base) 13,658 15,565 17,469
AMTPL (Extension) 364 1,464 2,556

2 DTPL   15,636 19,413 23,048
3 PECPL 1,089 1,228 1,367
4 RVTPL 4,733 5,449 6,150
5 SBGTPL 9,348 11,790 14,155
6 SRTPL 24,356 28,078 31,800
7 TEL 11,946 13,489 15,031
8 Dhola* 3,796 3,796 3,796
9 Dibang* 2,608 2,608 2,608
10 JSEL* 5,584 5,584 5,584
  Total 93,118 108,464 123,564

*Since these are annuity-based assets with fixed and predetermined revenue streams, revenue sensitivity analysis has not
been carried out for these projects. Nevertheless, the assets have been included in the summary table above to facilitate
completeness and ease of comparability across all projects.

< This space is intentionally left blank >>

  Sensitivity Analysis of Adjusted Enterprise Value

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 17 of 144

5. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+0.5% Adj EV Base

WACC Adj EV WACC
-0.5% Adj EV

1
AMTPL (Base) 9.74% 16,795 9.24% 17,060 8.74% 17,332
AMTPL (Extension) 10.74% 1,117 10.24% 1,464 9.74% 1,831

2 DTPL   10.78% 19,691 10.28% 20,500 9.78% 21,360
3 PECPL 10.43% 1,368 9.93% 1,372 9.43% 1,375
4 RVTPL 10.64% 6,073 10.14% 6,127 9.64% 6,182
5 SBGTPL 9.87% 12,382 9.37% 12,664 8.87% 12,956
6 SRTPL 9.87% 29,635 9.37% 30,659 8.87% 31,737
7 TEL 9.87% 14,558 9.37% 14,905 8.87% 15,266
8 Dhola  8.02% 4,808 7.52% 4,850 7.02% 4,893
9 Dibang 8.02% 3,694 7.52% 3,728 7.02% 3,763
10 JSEL 8.13% 6,589 7.63% 6,656 7.13% 6,724
 Total  116,710  119,985  123,420

6. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+1.00% Adj EV Base

WACC Adj EV WACC
-1.00% Adj EV

1
AMTPL (Base) 10.24% 16,538 9.24% 17,060 8.24% 17,612
AMTPL (Extension) 11.24% 789 10.24% 1,464 9.24% 2,218

2 DTPL 11.28% 18,929 10.28% 20,500 9.28% 22,275
3 PECPL 10.93% 1,364 9.93% 1,372 8.93% 1,379
4 RVTPL 11.14% 6,020 10.14% 6,127 9.14% 6,238
5 SBGTPL 10.37% 12,109 9.37% 12,664 8.37% 13,259
6 SRTPL 10.37% 28,662 9.37% 30,659 8.37% 32,873
7 TEL 10.37% 14,224 9.37% 14,905 8.37% 15,641
8 Dhola 8.52% 4,766 7.52% 4,850 6.52% 4,938
9 Dibang 8.52% 3,660 7.52% 3,728 6.52% 3,799

10 JSEL 8.63% 6,524 7.63% 6,656 6.63% 6,793
 Total  113,586  119,985  127,026

7. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)
   INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

Adj EV at
Expenses

-20%
Adj EV at Base

Expenses
Adj EV at
Expenses

+20%

1
AMTPL (Base) 17,623 17,060 16,496
AMTPL (Extension) 1,712 1,464 1,217

2 DTPL   21,296 20,500 19,703
3 PECPL 1,409 1,372 1,335
4 RVTPL 6,359 6,127 5,895
5 SBGTPL 13,104 12,664 12,169
6 SRTPL 31,624 30,659 29,694
7 TEL 15,208 14,905 14,603
8 Dhola  4,911 4,850 4,789
9 Dibang 3,793 3,728 3,663

10 JSEL 6,778 6,656 6,553
  Total 123,817 119,985 116,117

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 18 of 144

8. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)
   INR Mn

 Sr. No   SPVs
 Adj EV at
Revenue

-10%
Adj EV at Base

Revenue
Adj EV at
Revenue

+10%

1
AMTPL (Base) 15,153 17,060 18,964
AMTPL (Extension) 364 1,464 2,556

2 DTPL   16,723 20,500 24,135
3 PECPL 1,233 1,372 1,510
4 RVTPL 5,410 6,127 6,827
5 SBGTPL 10,222 12,664 15,029
6 SRTPL 26,937 30,659 34,381
7 TEL 13,363 14,905 16,448
8 Dhola* 4,850 4,850 4,850
9 Dibang* 3,728 3,728 3,728
10 JSEL* 6,656 6,656 6,656
  Total 104,639 119,985 135,085

*Since these are annuity-based assets with fixed and predetermined revenue streams, revenue sensitivity analysis has not
been carried out for these projects. Nevertheless, the assets have been included in the summary table above to facilitate
completeness and ease of comparability across all projects.

<< This space is intentionally left blank >>

S. SUNDARARAMAN
Registered Valuer

Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited

[…]

predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event will
occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period covered
by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and the variations may be material.

S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 87 of 144

7.7. Accordingly, I have conducted sensitivity analysis on certain model inputs, the results of which are as
indicated below for both Enterprise Value and Adjusted Enterprise Value:

1. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 0.5%
2. WACC by increasing / decreasing it by 1.0%
3. Expenses by increasing / decreasing it by 20%
4. Revenue of Toll SPVs by increasing / decreasing it by 10%

 Sensitivity Analysis of Enterprise Value

1. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+0.5% EV Base

WACC EV WACC -
0.5% EV

1

AMTPL
(Base) 9.74% 15,300 9.24% 15,565 8.74% 15,837

AMTPL
(Extension) 10.74% 1,117 10.24% 1,464 9.74% 1,831

2 DTPL   10.78% 18,604 10.28% 19,413 9.78% 20,273
3 PECPL 10.43% 1,224 9.93% 1,228 9.43% 1,232
4 RVTPL 10.64% 5,395 10.14% 5,449 9.64% 5,504
5 SBGTPL 9.87% 11,508 9.37% 11,790 8.87% 12,082
6 SRTPL 9.87% 27,054 9.37% 28,078 8.87% 29,156
7 TEL 9.87% 13,142 9.37% 13,489 8.87% 13,850
8 Dhola  8.02% 3,754 7.52% 3,796 7.02% 3,840
9 Dibang 8.02% 2,573 7.52% 2,608 7.02% 2,643
10 JSEL 8.13% 5,517 7.63% 5,584 7.13% 5,652
 Total  105,189  108,464  111,899

2. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)
   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+1.00% EV Base

WACC EV WACC -
1.00% EV

1

AMTPL
(Base) 10.24% 15,043 9.24% 15,565 8.24% 16,117

AMTPL
(Extension) 11.24% 789 10.24% 1,464 9.24% 2,218

2 DTPL   11.28% 17,842 10.28% 19,413 9.28% 21,188
3 PECPL 10.93% 1,221 9.93% 1,228 8.93% 1,236
4 RVTPL 11.14% 5,342 10.14% 5,449 9.14% 5,560
5 SBGTPL 10.37% 11,235 9.37% 11,790 8.37% 12,385
6 SRTPL 10.37% 26,081 9.37% 28,078 8.37% 30,292
7 TEL 10.37% 12,808 9.37% 13,489 8.37% 14,225
8 Dhola  8.52% 3,712 7.52% 3,796 6.52% 3,884
9 Dibang 8.52% 2,540 7.52% 2,608 6.52% 2,679

10 JSEL 8.63% 5,452 7.63% 5,584 6.63% 5,721
 Total  102,065  108,464  115,504

S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 88 of 144

3. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)
   INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs EV at Expenses

-20%
EV at Base
Expenses

EV at Expenses
+20%

1
AMTPL (Base) 16,128 15,565 15,001
AMTPL (Extension) 1,712 1,464 1,217

2 DTPL   20,209 19,413 18,616
3 PECPL 1,265 1,228 1,191
4 RVTPL 5,681 5,449 5,217
5 SBGTPL 12,230 11,790 11,295
6 SRTPL 29,043 28,078 27,113
7 TEL 13,791 13,489 13,186
8 Dhola  3,857 3,796 3,736
9 Dibang 2,673 2,608 2,543

10 JSEL 5,706 5,584 5,481
  Total 112,295 108,464 104,596

4. Fair Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

   INR Mn

 Sr. No   SPVs
 EV at

Revenue
-10%

 EV at Base
Revenue

 EV at
Revenue

+10%

1
AMTPL (Base) 13,658 15,565 17,469
AMTPL (Extension) 364 1,464 2,556

2 DTPL   15,636 19,413 23,048
3 PECPL 1,089 1,228 1,367
4 RVTPL 4,733 5,449 6,150
5 SBGTPL 9,348 11,790 14,155
6 SRTPL 24,356 28,078 31,800
7 TEL 11,946 13,489 15,031
8 Dhola* 3,796 3,796 3,796
9 Dibang* 2,608 2,608 2,608
10 JSEL* 5,584 5,584 5,584
  Total 93,118 108,464 123,564

*Since these are annuity assets with fixed and predetermined revenue streams, sensitivity analysis has not been carried out
for these projects. Nevertheless, the assets have been included in the summary table above to facilitate completeness and
ease of comparability across all projects.

S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 89 of 144

  Sensitivity Analysis of Adjusted Enterprise Value
5. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (0.5%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+0.5% Adj EV Base

WACC Adj EV WACC
-0.5% Adj EV

1
AMTPL (Base) 9.74% 16,795 9.24% 17,060 8.74% 17,332
AMTPL (Extension) 10.74% 1,117 10.24% 1,464 9.74% 1,831

2 DTPL   10.78% 19,691 10.28% 20,500 9.78% 21,360
3 PECPL 10.43% 1,368 9.93% 1,372 9.43% 1,375
4 RVTPL 10.64% 6,073 10.14% 6,127 9.64% 6,182
5 SBGTPL 9.87% 12,382 9.37% 12,664 8.87% 12,956
6 SRTPL 9.87% 29,635 9.37% 30,659 8.87% 31,737
7 TEL 9.87% 14,558 9.37% 14,905 8.87% 15,266
8 Dhola  8.02% 4,808 7.52% 4,850 7.02% 4,893
9 Dibang 8.02% 3,694 7.52% 3,728 7.02% 3,763
10 JSEL 8.13% 6,589 7.63% 6,656 7.13% 6,724
 Total  116,710  119,985  123,420

6. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on WACC parameter (1.0%)

   INR Mn

Sr. No SPVs WACC
+1.00% Adj EV  Base

WACC Adj EV WACC
-1.00% Adj EV

1
AMTPL (Base) 10.24% 16,538 9.24% 17,060 8.24% 17,612
AMTPL (Extension) 11.24% 789 10.24% 1,464 9.24% 2,218

2 DTPL 11.28% 18,929 10.28% 20,500 9.28% 22,275
3 PECPL 10.93% 1,364 9.93% 1,372 8.93% 1,379
4 RVTPL 11.14% 6,020 10.14% 6,127 9.14% 6,238
5 SBGTPL 10.37% 12,109 9.37% 12,664 8.37% 13,259
6 SRTPL 10.37% 28,662 9.37% 30,659 8.37% 32,873
7 TEL 10.37% 14,224 9.37% 14,905 8.37% 15,641
8 Dhola 8.52% 4,766 7.52% 4,850 6.52% 4,938
9 Dibang 8.52% 3,660 7.52% 3,728 6.52% 3,799

10 JSEL 8.63% 6,524 7.63% 6,656 6.63% 6,793
 Total  113,586  119,985  127,026

7. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on Expenses parameter (20%)

   INR Mn

Sr.
No. SPVs

Adj EV at
Expenses

-20%
Adj EV at Base

Expenses
Adj EV at
Expenses

+20%

1
AMTPL (Base) 17,623 17,060 16,496
AMTPL (Extension) 1,712 1,464 1,217

2 DTPL   21,296 20,500 19,703
3 PECPL 1,409 1,372 1,335
4 RVTPL 6,359 6,127 5,895
5 SBGTPL 13,104 12,664 12,169
6 SRTPL 31,624 30,659 29,694
7 TEL 15,208 14,905 14,603
8 Dhola  4,911 4,850 4,789
9 Dibang 3,793 3,728 3,663

10 JSEL 6,778 6,656 6,553
  Total 123,817 119,985 116,117

S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation
30th June 2025

Page 90 of 144

8. Fair Adjusted Enterprise Valuation Range based on Revenue parameter (10%)

   INR Mn

 Sr. No   SPVs
Adj EV at
Revenue

-10%
Adj EV at Base

Revenue
Adj EV at
Revenue

+10%

1
AMTPL (Base) 15,153 17,060 18,964
AMTPL (Extension) 364 1,464 2,556

2 DTPL   16,723 20,500 24,135
3 PECPL 1,233 1,372 1,510
4 RVTPL 5,410 6,127 6,827
5 SBGTPL 10,222 12,664 15,029
6 SRTPL 26,937 30,659 34,381
7 TEL 13,363 14,905 16,448
8 Dhola* 4,850 4,850 4,850
9 Dibang* 3,728 3,728 3,728
10 JSEL* 6,656 6,656 6,656
  Total 104,639 119,985 135,085

*Since these are annuity assets with fixed and predetermined revenue streams, sensitivity analysis has not been carried out
for these projects. Nevertheless, the assets have been included in the summary table above to facilitate completeness and
ease of comparability across all projects.

<< This space is intentionally left blank >>

S. SUNDARARAMAN

Registered Valuer
Registration No - IBBI/RV/06/2018/10238

Citius TransNet Investment Trust   EAAA TransInfra Managers Limited
Fair Enterprise Valuation